Edition 12.24
EN
Stainless steel bellows units EKO, stainless steel
flexible tubes ES
•	 EKO: fault-free machine operation due to absorption of thermal and
pressure expansions
•	 EKO: high bursting resistance due to multiple-layer bellows
•	 EKO: axial and lateral movement absorption

Hot-galvanized1) – -Z -Z -Z –
1) Only available for EKO..F
Order example
EKO 25RA
3.2.2 Type code
EKO	  Stainless steel bellows unit
15-200	  Nominal size
RI	  Rp internal thread
RA	  R external thread
F	  Flange with bore holes to PN 10, pu max. 10 bar
F10P	  Flange with bore holes to PN 16, pu max. 1 bar
F100P	  Flange with bore holes to PN 16, pu max. 10 bar
-Z	  Hot-galvanized
3.3 Stainless steel flexible tubes ES
3.3.1 Selection table
Option ES 8–50 EKO 65–100
DN 8, 10, 16, 20, 25,
32, 40, 50 65, 80, 100
Pipe connection RA F
Length1) 500, 800, 1000 500, 800, 1000
1) Other lengths on request
Order example
ES 25RA800
3.3.2 Type code
ES	  Stainless steel flexible tube
8-100	  Nominal size
RA	  R external thread
F	  Flange to EN 1092-1
500-1000	  Length [mm]
EKO, ES · Edition 12.24 · EN 10
Project planning information
4 Project planning information
4.1 Installation
If the stainless steel bellows unit EKO or the stainless steel
flexible tube ES are used with external aggressive media
acting on them, we recommend using additional protection,
e.g. a heat shrink tube.
4.1.1 EKO
FPFLFL
≤ 3 DN ≤ 3 DN
Only install one bellows unit between two fixed points or
guide bearings.
Distance between the bellows unit and fixed point FP or
guide bearing FL ≤ 3 DN.
Provide fixed points at the ends of pipe sections, which can
absorb the axial compression force, the adjustment force of
the bellows unit and the friction force of the guide bearings.
A L
Dynamic stress:
A =  page 22 (Angular movement), L =  page 22 (Lat-
eral movement), see Movement absorption,  page 16
(EKO..R dimensions) or  page 16 (EKO..R dimensions).
FL FP
Vibration absorption: install the bellows unit as close to the
vibrating unit as possible to avoid additional movements.
Attach the pipeline immediately downstream of the bellows
unit, independent of the vibrating unit, using a guide bear-
ing FL or a fixed point FP.
EKO
EKO
Fixed point
If there are vibrations in all directions, install a second bel-
lows unit at right angle to the first one.
Ensure a sufficiently good stand for the vibrating unit in or-
der to absorb the axial compression force.
The maximum vibration amplitude (  page 22 (Vibration
amplitude)) may amount to ≤ 5 to 10% of the movement
absorption. Movement absorption, see  page 16 (EKO..R
dimensions) or  page 16 (EKO..R dimensions).
Determine the initial stress for the expansion or compres-
sion to be expected:
V = D x 0.5 -
tE - tmin
tmax - tmin
)(
V = Initial stress [mm]
D = Expansion of pipeline [mm]
tE = Installation temperature [°C]
EKO, ES · Edition 12.24 · EN 11
Project planning information
tmin = Min. operating temperature [°C]
tmax = Max. operating temperature [°C]
Positive initial stress = expand bellows unit,
negative initial stress = compress bellows unit.
Define the installation space on the basis of the overall
length of the bellows unit:
LE = BL ± V
LE = Installation space
BL = Overall length
V = Initial stress
If a restricting orifice is used, the overall length is increased
by 3 mm, see  page 13 (Restricting orifice).